### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Certificate of Conversion effective July 4, 2010

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Workrite Ergonomics, Inc.		06/28/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Workrite Ergonomics, LLC
Street Address:	1450 Technology Lane
City:	Petaluma
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94954
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3987040	GLIDE
Registration Number:	3987041	LET WORK COME TO LIFE
Registration Number:	3793405	WORKRITE ERGONOMICS
Registration Number:	3870746	IDEA AT WORK
Registration Number:	3360771	STEADYARM
Registration Number:	2806279	IDEA@WORK
Registration Number:	2335469	I
Registration Number:	2320857	BANANA-BOARD
Registration Number:	2050710	WORKRITE ERGONOMICS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki

TRADEMARK REEL: 004797 FRAME: 0486 3987040

CH \$240.00

900225187

Address Line 2: 60	rkland & Ellis 1 Lexington A w York, NE\	<del></del>
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBE	R:	28682-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Susan Zablocki
Signature:		/susan zablocki/
Date:		06/07/2012
Total Attachments: 12 source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page1.tif source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page2.tif source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page3.tif source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page4.tif source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page5.tif source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page6.tif source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page7.tif		

source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page8.tif source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page9.tif source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page10.tif source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page11.tif source=Workrite certificate of conversion#page12.tif

Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT

COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "WORKRITE ERGONOMICS, LLC" AS

RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 3:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "VESTOR

ACQUISITION COMPANY" TO "WORKRITE ACQUISITION COMPANY", FILED

THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 1999, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "WORKRITE

ACQUISITION COMPANY" TO "WORK-RITE ERGONOMIC ACCESSORIES, INC.",

FILED THE SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 1999, AT 1:30 O'CLOCK

P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "WORK-RITE ERGONOMIC ACCESSORIES, INC." TO "WORKRITE ERGONOMICS, INC.",

FILED THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2003, AT 1:12 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF RENEWAL, FILED THE NINETEENTH DAY OF AUGUST,

A.D. 2009, AT 2:28 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "WORKRITE

2980206 8100Н

120538129

AUTHENT CATION: 9561480

DATE: 05-09-12

TRADEMARK REEL: 004797 FRAME: 0488

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml Delaware

2

# The First State

ERGONOMICS, INC. " TO "WORKRITE ERGONOMICS, LLC", FILED THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2010, AT 2:02 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE FOURTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2010.

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2010, AT 2:02 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION IS THE FOURTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2010.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE AFORESAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, "WORKRITE ERGONOMICS, LLC".

2980206 8100H

120538129

DATE: 05-09-12

AUTHENT\CATION: 9561480

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004797 FRAME: 0489** 

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

## CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF VESTOR ACQUISITION COMPANY

### ARTICLE ONE

The name of the corporation is Vestor Acquisition Company (the "Corporation").

#### ARTICLE TWO

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Willmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19801, and the name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

#### ARTICLE THREE

The nature of the business is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware (the "DGCL").

#### ARTICLE FOUR

The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have the authority to issue is one hundred thousand (100,000) shares, consisting of fifty thousand (50,000) shares of Common Stock having par value of \$.01 per share and fifty thousand (50,000) shares of Preferred Stock having a par value of \$.01 per share.

The board of directors of the Corporation is authorized to issue the Preferred Stock in one or more series, which shall have such authority to fix the powers, preferences and rights, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof.

#### ARTICLE FIVE

The name and address of the incorporator is as follows:

Sherri D. Way Krendl Horowitz & Krendl 370 17th Street, Suite 5350 Denver, Colorado 80202

#### ARTICLE SIX

The names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as directors of the Corporation until the first annual meeting of stockholders or until their successors are elected and qualify are as follows:

<u>Name</u>	Address
David D. Chase	c/o Vestor Corp. 607 Cerillos Rd., Suite D-2 Santa Fe, NM 87501
Robert L. Clarke	711 Louisiana St., Suite 2900 Houston, TX 77002
James M. Reed	c/o Vestor Partners 7301 E. Sundance Trail, Suite C-203 Carefree, AZ 85377

#### ARTICLE SEVEN

The Corporation shall indemnify its current or former directors, officers, employees and agents or any person who served or is serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise from and against any and all expenses, liabilities or other matters to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL. Such indemnification shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which such person may be entitled, under any bylaws, agreements, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise, both as to actions taken in their official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such persons. The Corporation shall have the power to enter into agreements providing for indemnification by the Corporation of current or former officers, directors, general partners, employees and agents or any other person of or who served any predecessor corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise from and against any and all expenses, liabilities or other matters

#### ARTICLE EIGHT

A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages or breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the DGCL, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derives an improper personal benefit.

NO.271 P.7/7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being the incorporator designated in Article Five executes this Certificate of Incorporation, hereby declaring and certifying that this is her act and deed and the facts herein are true, and accordingly has hereunto set her hand this 16<sup>th</sup> day of December, 1998.

INCORPORATOR:

Sherri D. Way

F:\GLOBAL\TKC\VestorAcqArt-D16,wpd

# STATE of DELAWARE CERTIFICATE of AMENDMENT of CERTIFICATE of INCORPORATION

Vestor Acquisition Company (the "Corporation") a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as amended ("DGCL"), hereby certifies that:

First: That by unanimous written consent, the Board of Directors of the Corporation has adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that it is advisable and in the best interest of this Corporation that Article One of the Certificate of Incorporation of this Corporation be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

The name of this corporation is WorkRite Acquisition Company.

Second: That said amendment has been consented to and authorized by all of the holders of the issued and outstanding stock entitled to vote by written consent given in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

Third: That said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by David D. Chase, its President, and attested to by Todd A. Haugo, its Secretary, this 14th day of January, 1999.

ATTESTED BY:

Todd A. Hauge, Secretary

VESTOR ACQUISITION COMPANY, a Delaware corporation

David D. Chase, President

E-Will STEAD NEW CANADA SALVANDRIA TOR MANA

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

The undersigned corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, 8 Del. C. § 101, et seq. (the "DGCL"),

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization of each of the constituent corporations which is to merge are as follows:

Name	Jurisdiction of Incorporation
WorkRite Acquisition Company	Delaware
Work-Rite Ergonomic Accessories, Inc.	California

SECOND: A Merger Agreement has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged in accordance with Section 252(c) of the DGCL, and in accordance with Section 1108 of the California Corporations Code, by (i) WorkRite Acquisition Company and (ii) Work-Rite Ergonomic Accessories, Inc.

THIRD: The name of the surviving Delaware corporation is WorkRite Acquisition Company.

FOURTH: The certificate of incorporation of WorkRite Acquisition Company, the surviving entity, shall be the certificate of incorporation of the surviving entity, except that said certificate of incorporation is amended as follows:

"The name of the corporation shall be Work-Rite Ergonomic Accessories, Inc."

FIFTH: The merger of Work-Rite Ergonomic Accessories, Inc. into WorkRite Acquisition Company shall be effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware (the "Effective Time").

SIXTH: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation. The address of the principal place of business of the surviving corporation is 77 Digital Drive, Novato, California 94949.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of Work-Rite Ergonomic Accessories, Inc. or WorkRite Acquisition Company.

EIGHTH: The authorized capital stock of Work-Rite Ergonomic Accessories, Inc. consists of 600 shares of voting common stock, no par value, of which 600 shares currently are issued and outstanding, and 10,000 shares of non-voting common stock, no par value, of which 640 shares currently are issued and outstanding.

Deted February /2 , 1999.

WORKRIPE ACQUISITION COMPANY

By:

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 004797 FRAME: 0495 □ ar

## STATE of DELAWARE CERTIFICATE of AMENDMENT of CERTIFICATE of INCORPORATION

Work-Rite Ergonomic Accessories, Inc. (the "Corporation") a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as amended (ADGCL\(\tilde{\pi}\)), hereby certifies that:

First: That by unanimous written consent, the Board of Directors of the Corporation has adopted the following resolution:

**RESOLVED**, that it is advisable and in the best interest of this Corporation that Article One of the Certificate of Incorporation of this Corporation be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

1. The name of this corporation is WorkRite Ergonomics, Inc.

Second: That said amendment has been consented to and authorized by all of the holders of the issued and outstanding stock entitled to vote by written consent given in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

Third: That said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

Todd A. Hauge, President

N:\GLOBAL\TKC3\WorkRiteCertAmend-021303.doc

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 01:12 PM 04/08/2003 030233289 - 2980206

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:28 PM 08/19/2009 FILED 02:28 PM 08/19/2009 SRV 090791032 - 2980206 FILE

## STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE FOR RENEWAL AND REVIVAL OF CHARTER

The corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, the charter of which was voided for non-payment of taxes and/or for failure to file a complete annual report, now desires to procure a restoration, renewal and revival of its charter, and hereby certifies as follows:

1.	The name of the corporation is Workrite Ergonomics, Inc.
2.	Its registered office in the State of Delaware is located at
	(street), City of Dover
	Zip Code 19904 County of Kent the name of its registered agent is National Registered Agents, Inc.
3.	The date of filing of the original Certificate of Incorporation in Delaware was December 16, 1998
4.	The date when restoration, renewal, and revival of the charter of this company is to commence is the 28th day of February 2009, same being prior to the date of the expiration of the charter. This renewal and revival of the charter of this corporation is to be perpetual.
5.	This corporation was duly organized and carried on the business authorized by its charter until the <u>lst</u> day of <u>March</u> , <u>2009</u> , at which time its charter became inoperative and void for non-payment of taxes and/or failure to file a complete annual report and this certificate for renewal and revival is filed by authority of the duly elected directors of the corporation in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.
312 of the	ESTIMONY WHEREOF, and in compliance with the provisions of Section General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as amended, providing for all, extension and restoration of charters the last and acting authorized officer this/her hand to this certificate this 19th day of August  By:  Authorized Officer Name: Peter J. Martin, President & CEO
	Print or Type

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:02 PM 06/28/2010 FILED 02:02 PM 06/28/2010 SRV 100695585 - 2980206 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A CORPORATION TO A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-214 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY LAW

To the Secretary of State State of Delaware

<u>First</u>: The jurisdiction where the corporation was first incorporated is Delaware.

Second: The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate of Conversion

is Delaware.

Third: The date the corporation was first incorporated was December 16, 1998.

Fourth: The name of the corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate of

Conversion is Workrite Ergonomics, Inc.

Fifth: The name of the Limited Liability Company as set forth in this Certificate

of Formation is Workrite Ergonomics, LLC.

Sixth: The Conversion shall be effective as of July 4, 2010.

Rick McQuigg, Authorized Person

Delaware Limited Partnership Certificate of Conversion to an LLC 5/05 - 1

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:02 PM 06/28/2010 FILED 02:02 PM 06/28/2010 SRV 100695585 - 2980206 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

## WORKRITE ERGONOMICS, LLC

The undersigned, an authorized natural person, for the purpose of forming a limited liability company (hereinafter called the "company"), under the provisions and subject to the requirements of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, hereby certifies that:

- 1. The name of the limited liability company is Workrite Ergonomics, LLC.
- 2. The address of the registered office and the name and the address of the registered agent of the limited liability company required to be maintained by Section 18-104 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act are National Registered Agents, Inc., 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, Dover, Delaware 19904, County of Kent.

This Certificate of Formation shall become effective as of July 4, 2010.

Executed on June 28, 2010.

/s/ Rick McQuigg
Rick McQuigg-Authorized Person

Delaware Limited Liability Certificate of Formation 5/05 - 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004797 FRAME: 0499

RECORDED: 06/07/2012